
Date of issue: Wednesday, 5 September 2018

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Councillors Arvind Dhaliwal (Chair), R Sandhu (Vice 
Chair), R Bains, Minhas, D Parmar, S Parmar, Rana, 
Sarfraz and Sharif)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

NIGEL PALLACE
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4  paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th July 
2018

1 - 6 All

3.  Action Progress Report 7 - 8 All

SCRUTINY ISSUES

4.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated).

5.  Thames Valley Transactional Services Centre 
Annual Report: April 2017 -March 2018

9 - 22 All

6.  Five Year Plan - Outcome 3 23 - 42  All

7.  Contract Management 43 - 120   All

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

8.  Forward Work Programme 2018/19 121 - 126 All

9.  Members Attendance Record 2018/19 127 - 128 All

10.  Date of Next Meeting - 15th November 2018 - -



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public - -

It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding the 
information) as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(amended).

PART II

12.  Part II Minutes - 12th July 2018 129 - 130 All

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.   By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 12th July, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Arvind Dhaliwal (Chair), R Sandhu (Vice-Chair), Minhas, 
D Parmar, S Parmar, Rana and Sharif

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ali, Munawar and Swindlehurst (part)

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor R Bains and Sarfraz

PART I

8. Declarations of Interest 

None received.

9. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14th June 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

10. Action Progress Report 

The Scrutiny Officer reminded Members that at the June 2018 Committee 
meeting, it was agreed that a Task and Finish Group, examining the security 
of the ballot and the promotion of youth participation, be established.  
Nominations for Members to serve on the Task and Finish Group were still 
awaited and following discussion, it was agreed that Councillors Minhas, S 
Parmar, Sharif and R Sandhu be appointed.

Resolved – 

a) That details of the Action Progress Report be noted 

b) That Councillors Minhas, S Parmar, Sharif and R Sandhu be appointed 
to the Voting Task and finish Group.

11. Member Questions 

None.

12. Capital Strategy 2018/19 to 2023/24 

The Director of Regeneration introduced the report and the proposed 
acquisition of a town centre site within the context of the Capital Strategy 
2018/19 to 2023/24. Members were reminded that Cabinet agreed, at its 
meeting held on 29th May 2018, to approve the acquisition of the freehold 
interest and recommended to full Council that the Capital Strategy be revised 
to reflect this. At an extraordinary meeting of Council held on 7th June 2018 it 
was agreed that the Capital Programme be increased to reflect the purchase 
of the new Council headquarters in the town centre. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.07.18

Local resident, Mr Iftikhar, had registered to speak and the Chairman invited 
him to address the Committee. Mr Iftikhar raised a number of concerns 
regrading the proposed acquisition, which included his view that the Council 
had breached the Nolan principles and acted below the standards expected o
[...]
ffs approved by Cabinet as in paragraph 8 be noted; 
and

(d) That approval to tender for the Council’s insurance contract be noted.

16. Forward Work Programme 2018/19 

The Scrutiny Officer introduced a report that set out the proposed work 
programme for the Committee for the remainder of the municipal year.  The 
agenda for the next meeting to be held on 13 September 2018 was agreed, 
subject to the addition of a report on Contract Management to provide an 
overview of current practice and how the Council managed and monitored the 
delivery and performance of contracts.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be updated with the 
amendment above.

17. Members' Attendance Record 2018/19 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

Page 5



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.07.18

18. Date of Next Meeting - 13th September 2018 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13th September 2018. 

19. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Below is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the agenda.

20. Capital Strategy 2018/19 to 2023/24 - Appendix C 

The Committee received and discussed the location of the proposed 
acquisition of a new Council headquarters in the town centre and the financial 
implications and risks to the Council.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.24 pm)

Page 6



Action Progress Report

14th June 2018

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

5 Resolved – That a Task & Finish Group examining the security of the ballot and the 
promotion of youth participation be established.

Scrutiny Officer OSC 
12th July 2018 

12th July 2018

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

12 Recommended to Cabinet – 
 That Cabinet consider the provision of affordable housing within the context of 

the Capital Strategy 2018/19 to 2023/24.

Cabinet OSC 
13th Sept 2018 P

age 7

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

DATE: 13th September 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Vijay McGuire – Service Lead, Customer and Communications
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875907

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

THAMES VALLEY TRANSACTIONAL SERVICES CENTRE – ANNUAL REPORT 
APRIL 2017 – MARCH 2018

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to provide Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
members with a strategic overview of contractual performance for the Thames 
Valley Transactional Services Public Private Sector Partnership. 

The period of reporting covers the performance outturn for contract year 6 
(April 2017 – March 2018).

2. Recommendation

a) The Committee are asked to note and comment on Arvato’s performance in 
the period April 2017 – March 2018. 

b) Given the timescales of reporting to Committee,  officers respectfully 
request that members note that Arvato have formally notified the Council 
that they are in the process of exploring commercial options for the future of 
their Customer Relationship Management (CRM) business which may 
include partnership or  a full or partial sale of the CRM businesses.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The services in scope of the partnership link to the overall effectiveness and 
efficient running of the council.  For all services in scope, the Partnership seeks 
to streamline processes, implement contractually agreed service improvements 
whilst demonstrating a step change in performance year on year.  The 
Partnership directly suppor
[...]
he visits generated much interest from our local workforce.  The client team is 

coordinating future events.

� We have currently achieved 131% of our contractual target for apprenticeships.  We supported 13 apprentices on

2017/2018 intake, who completed their level 2 business Admin/Customer Service with a further intake due 

shortly.

� Arvato are successfully working with the SBC Apprentice Coordinators and social/support workers to support

LAC’s within the organisation with ‘Team Around the Apprentice’ groups.

� Arvato sponsors Young Entrepreneurs and Innovators through the Slough Youth Awards.

P
age 21



Thanks

6CRM UK presentation | 13th April 2016 | Swansea

P
age 22



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

DATE: 13th September 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Ginny de Haan – Service Lead, Regulatory Services
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 477 912

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

FIVE YEAR PLAN – OUTCOME 3

1. Purpose of Report

To provide the Committee with an overview of the progress being made in 
enacting Outcome 3 of the Five Year Plan – Slough will be an attractive place 
where people choose to live, work and stay. 

2. Recommendations

The Committee is requested to 

a) consider and comment on the progress of Outcome 3 Key Actions and if 
appropriate identify areas where they would like to receive further detail or 
updates

b) support further engagement with and contributions from businesses and 
communities for,  in particular

o the development of a Business Improvement District (BID) to bring 
more resources to the town centre 

o the enhancement of the towns open spaces and neighbourhoods
 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

Creating an attractive environment which provides a safe, pleasant and clean 
place for local residents supports the following outcomes directly:

 Improving mental health and wellbeing

3b. F
[...]
on 14th June 
2018 which discussed the Five Year Plan outcomes and the Committee’s 
priorities for this. These have been shared with the report’s authors and are 
reflected in the content of this document. The report provides an overview on the 
delivery of the outcome actions and a short narrative for each key action, with 
more detailed data and information provided as Appendices.

Page 24



5.3 Outcome 3 is wide reaching and cross cutting in nature requiring the successful 
engagement of teams in different Directorates. The lead officer is the Service 
Lead Regulatory Services who attends and reports into the council’s 
Performance Board. Current reported performance measures for Outcome 3 and 
delivery milestones are shown in Appendix 1

5.4 The 4 key actions for this year under Outcome 3 have designated  leads who 
have each developed specific delivery teams

a. Establish a town team to ensure a clean and safe town centre Lead: 
Service Lead Regulatory Services 

b. Plant one million bulbs with our communities in our open spaces 
and parks lead: Parks, Open Spaces, Crematorium and Cemetery 
Manager

c. Ask residents via a town wide place survey what they feel about the 
town and use the results to shape future plans Lead: Communications 
Manager 

d. Co-create strong and attractive neighbourhoods Lead: Service Lead 
Leisure & Communities

Establish a Town Team to Ensure a Clean and Safe Town Centre
5.5 The recreated Town Team first meet in June 2018 to focus on Outcome 3 and 

was championed by Cllr Carter, Cllr Mann and the Chief Executive with the initial 
emphasis upon rapid improvement of the town centre within ‘30 days’. The Town 
Team is now moving to ‘100 days’ improvements and will progress to ‘6 months’ 
and ‘Meanwhile’; becoming the vision to actively manage the transition period 
towards the longer term regeneration of the town centre to ensure that we have 
the best quality offer possible for the town.

The work of the town team is supported by the programme management office 
and progress is reported to Cabinet via the Silver Project Highlight Report on 
‘Clean, Safe and Vibrant’ (Town Centre) 
 
Rapid progress has been made on improving the town centre and  the ‘30 day’ 
vision agreed was to deliver ‘An uplifted visual backdrop in the town centre 
to support and showcase more events’ and the priorities were to:

 Provide Interim Wardens in Town Centre patrols
 Deep Clean of Town Centre 
 Co-ordinated events programme – co-location of events organisation 
 Increase Floral Displays
 Renew Lamp Column Banners
 Paint Lamp Columns
 Completion of 30 day pledges
 Disputed ownership areas cleared of rubbish
 Shape performance reporting on outcomes 
 Draft Communications  plan for discussion 

These priorities were all achieved by the end of July 2018 and further details on 
the work completed are included in Appendix 2

The Town Team is now focussing on the next 70 days taking the work to the ‘100 
day’  stage with the vision; ‘A clean and attractive Town Centre hosting more 

Page 25



events enjoyed by more people’ and a breakdown of the main priorities are 
outlined in Appendix 3. The work to deliver these 100 day priorities is captured in 
project timeline charts to assist effective monitoring of performance. 

Further work is underway to agree a ‘meanwhile strategy’ to ensure that the 
transition of the town centre prior to and during regeneration of the area is 
managed well with positive input from business, other partners and our 
communities. For example, the lease agreement for the former ‘Top Shop’ site in 
the High street has recently been completed to become the base for HOME 
Slough and consultation on the feasibility progress for the Business Improvement 
District has also been completed. 

Plant One Million Bulbs with our Communities in our Parks and Open 
Spaces

5.6 The Parks, Allotments and Open Spaces Service have planted over 600,000 
bulbs with the community in the parks and open spaces during the last year with 
over 400,00 being planted this autumn. 

Key to the decisions about where to plant the bulbs has been local councillors 
who have spent their CIF budget on bulbs, working with local communities and 
planting in areas where there will be a visual impact for the most people. Sites 
that have already been planted are along the A4 on the Kedermister Park 
frontage to enhance the area following the road works, Herschel, Springate Field, 
Pippins and Manor Parks. 

In addition bulbs have been added to the summer bedding creating more colour 
over the summer period for example in the Cemetery and Crematorium grounds; 
many local people helped to plant the bulbs some through existing ‘Friends’ 
schemes. 

Native bulbs and bulbs to attract bees and butterflies have been planted. The 
Green Flag judges were particularly impressed with the thousands of bluebells in 
Pippin’s Park which were in flower for weeks. 

The bulbs have been featured in the photographs by local people at Slough 
Horticultural Show on August 18th and some have won prizes and will feature in 
the Parks and Open Spaces Calendar for 2019.

Photographs of the bulbs at various locations in Slough are in Appendix 4 and 
Appendix 5 shows examples of the bulb mix have been planted at Kederminster

Ask Residents via a Town Wide Place Survey What They Feel About the 
Town and Use the Results to Shape Future Plans

5.7The 2018 Place Survey is due to take place during September 2018, with results 
being received in December. 

The survey will be a postal survey of residents, demographically and 
geographically spread, netting 1,500 responses which is around one percent of 
the population. 

The survey uses the methodology and some of the question bank from the 2008 
survey, tweaked to suit Slough’s needs. This means 10 year comparisons can be 

Page 26



made and provides reassurance that both the methodology and questions are 
robust. 

Procurement for an external company to run the survey, 
[...]
gement across SBC
 Contract management roles are poorly defined and lack clear 

accountability
 There is insufficient contract management capability and capacity
 Contract risks and opportunities are not well managed
 There is no process to manage dependencies and interdependencies 

across contracts / service areas
 The contracts register is incomplete 
 Current structures will not drive sufficient change

5.4 SBC’s Central Management Team accepted the findings of the report and agreed 
that the recommendations contained in the report should be implemented. A 
presentation was made to Senior Leadership Team on 22nd May 2018 outlining 
the findings, recommendations and the next steps. 

Page 44



Key Recommendations and Progress

5.5 The presentation to the Senior Leadership Team made the following 
recommendations (each with an accompanying narrative on actions since May 
2018):

 Ensure the contract register is up to date – This has been circulated to 
all SLT members for their teams’ updates / corrections. The contract 
register is reviewed monthly and published on line.

 Categorise all current contracts – all contracts on the contract register 
are being categorised using the approach proposed by RSM.

 Create a corporate contract management framework – the framework 
requirements are complete and are taken from the National Audit Office’s 
Good Practice Management Framework of December 2016. This has 
been used to create a checklist and evaluation tool and is now being used 
to evaluate current and future contracts against best practice, prioritising 
the high importance contracts.

 Create a three year forward procurement plan – this is underway and 
will allow appropriate strategic procurement planning and delivery based 
on the needs and priorities of the whole organisation.

 Carry out a spend analysis – this will begin in the autumn and will allow 
us to identify rogue, off-contract spend and also to introduce category 
management to our procurement pro
[...]
P P

Minhas P P

D. Parmar P P

S. Parmar P P

Rana P P

R. Sandhu P P

Sarfraz Ab Ap

Sharif P P

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 127

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

AGENDA ITEM 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th July 2018
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Thames Valley Transactional Services Centre Annual Report: April 2017 -March 2018
	Transactional Services Appendix A
	Transactional Services Appendix B

	6 Five Year Plan - Outcome 3
	Outcome 3 - Appendix 1
	Outocme 3 - Appendix 2
	Outocme 3 - Appendix 3
	Outcome 3 - Appendix 4
	Outcome 3 - Appendix 5
	Outcome 3 - Appendix 6

	7 Contract Management
	Contract Management Appendix

	8 Forward Work Programme 2018/19
	Work Programme Appx

	9 Members Attendance Record 2018/19
	12 Part II Minutes - 12th July 2018



Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 13th September, 
2018.

Present:- Councillors Arvind Dhaliwal (Chair), R Sandhu (Vice-Chair), R Bains, 
D Parmar, S Parmar, Rana and Sarfraz

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Minhas

PART I

21. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

22. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th July 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

23. Action Progress Report 

In relation to Minute 5 from 14th June 2018, it was noted that the Voting Task 
& Finish Group had yet to begin its work on the advice of the Returning 
Officer.  It would be convened soon and the Chair asked to be kept informed 
of progress.

Resolved – That details of the Action Progress Report be noted. 

24. Member Questions 

None.

25. Thames Valley Transactional Services Centre Annual Report: April 2017 
- March 2018 

The Committee received a report that provided a strategic overview of the 
contractual performance of the Thames Valley Transactional Services Public 
Private Sector Partnership.  In line with previous requests from the 
Committee, the information provided a high level summary of performance 
and current issues.  The Chair requested that a more detailed and 
comprehensive report should be provided in future to enable the Committee to 
properly scrutinise performance.

The ten year contract between the Council and Arvato was due to cease in 
March 2022 and the services in scope, including customer services, ICT, 
transactional HR, revenue and benefits were noted.  John Wybrant, Arvato’s 
Chief Operating Officer gave a presentation which is summarised as follows:



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.09.18

 Business Rates collection had exceeded the 97% target with a final 
outturn of 97.63%, which was circa £10m more than collected in the 
previous year.  Council Tax collection was slightly below the 97% 
target at 96.79%.

 17 of the 20 customer service KPIs and 15 of the 17 IT targets had 
been met.  IT had a been a major priority during the year with 
significant upgrades in systems.

 The successful apprentice programme continued with a further 13 
apprentices achieving NVQ Level 2 in 2017/18.

 Key challenges in year 6 of the contract included additional support for 
the new Repairs, Maintenance and Investment contract, insourcing of 
environmental services back to the Council and aligning systems 
arising from the Council’s introduction of a new HR and finance 
system, Agresso.

 Arvato’s parent company, Bertelsmann, had announced a strategic 
review which could result in partnership, part or full sale of its Customer 
Relationship Management business.  A decision was expected by the 
end of the year.

 A new operational and account management structure for Arvato had 
also been introduced and the new organisational chart was noted.

 Arvato now employed circa 800 staff at the headquarters in Slough 
supporting the Council and a range of other clients.  Recruitment was a 
key challenge.

Members discussed a wide range of issues including the improvements made 
to IT during the year.  Mr Wybrant commented that since IT was added to the 
contract, Arvato had sought to improve the legacy systems and aged IT 
infrastructure, however, the pace was determined by the level of investment.  
Arvato had responded to the Council’s changing ambitions in terms of the 
digitisation of services.

The Committee discussed the contract model, which was worth circa £11m 
per annum.  The contract included a penalty mechanism linked to the value of 
the contract and targets were regularly reviewed.  A question was asked 
about the operational impacts on Arvato when the Council changed strategy 
and it was responded that Council services did change over time and good 
communication was essential so that Arvato understood the direction the 
Council was going in and could plan, train staff and allocate resources 
accordingly.  It was noted that the Council was developing a new Customer 
Services Strategy but this work was at a relatively early stage.

Members asked for an explanation for the number of complaints upheld which 
has been consistently above the 25% target through the year.  It was 
responded that the Council’s client team closely monitored complaints and 
that the levels were relatively low, however, the Council and Arvato had 
focused on reducing the proportion of upheld complaints since April.  Actions 
included training and service reviews to try to improve performance.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.09.18

Members asked a number of specific questions about individual KPIs and 
areas of performance and explanations were provided.  The Committee asked 
for further information in future reports on the values and volumes of KPIs in 
addition to the percentages provided.  This would be provided and Mr 
Wybrant invited Members to visit the teams at Phoenix House to improve 
understanding of the services provided to the Council.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee noted the report.

Resolved –

(a) That Arvato’s performance in the period April 2017 to March 2018 be 
noted.

(b) That it be noted that Arvato had formally notified the Council that they 
were in the process of exploring commercial options for the future of 
their Customer Relationship Management (CRM) business which may 
include partnership or a full or partial sale of the CRM business.

26. Five Year Plan - Outcome 3 

The Service Lead, Regulatory Services, provided the Committee with an 
overview of the progress being made in delivering Outcome 3 of the Five Year 
Plan – ‘Slough will be an attractive place where people chose to live, work 
and stay’.

Outcome 3 contained four key actions and progress on these was outlined as 
follows:

 Establish a town team to ensure a clean and safe town centre. Since 
the Town Team met in June 2018, rapid progress had been made on 
improving the town centre, which included providing interim wardens in 
town centre patrols, an increase in floral displays and disputed 
ownership areas cleared of rubbish. Further work was planned to 
ensure that the transition of the town centre prior to and during 
regeneration of the area is managed well with positive input from 
businesses and other partners. 

 Plant one million bulbs with our communities in our Parks and Open 
Spaces. Over 600,000 bulbs had been planted, with input from local 
ward councillors working with the local communities  and planting in 
areas where there will be a visual impact for most people. A further 
400,000 bulbs were being planted in autumn. 

 Town survey to ask residents what they felt about the town and use of 
the results to shape future plans. It was noted that the 2018 Place 
Survey was due to take place in late September, with results being 
received in December 2018. Procurement for an external company to 
carry out the survey and provide an analysis of the data was underway. 

 Co-create strong and attractive neighbourhoods.  Significant work had 
been undertaken with communities across the town including getting 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.09.18

residents taking part consistently in a wide range of community 
organised provision.

Members raised a number of issues during a wide ranging discussion 
including the excellent resident engagement in the Manor Park consultation.  
Concern was raised about the vitality of the High Street and apparent lack of 
information in the report.  It was noted that there was cross over between 
Outcomes 3 and 5 on the town centre which focused on cleanliness/safety 
and economic development respectively.  A Member highlighted that the 
geographic definition of the town centre was different from that in planning 
policies.  It was suggested that a unified definition of the boundary would lead 
to improved coordination, management and enforcement and help to 
encourage those moving into new developments in the areas around the 
station to visit the High Street rather than alternative destinations.  Officers 
recognised the point and the potential role of a Business Improvement District 
in improving the management of the town centre was explained.

The level of enforcement action on littering and anti-social behaviour was 
raised and Members asked about the most appropriate mechanisms to report 
such issues.  It was responded that reporting problems to the ASB hotline 
would help to identify trends and allocate resources.  There was Public Space 
Protection Order in the town centre that was enforced by Thames Valley 
Police.  The role of the wardens in providing support and reassurance was 
noted and it was hoped their hours and locations could be extended if funding 
could be secured.

Members welcomed progress made to date and endorsed the key actions 
outlined for further delivery of Outcome 3.

Resolved – 

a) That details of the update be noted.

b) That the Committee support further engagement with and contributions 
from businesses and communities for, in particular, 

 The development of a Business Improvement District (BID) to 
bring more resources to the town centre.

 The enhancement of the towns open spaces and 
neighbourhoods.

27. Contract Management 

The Committee received an update on the Borough’s contract management 
procedures, following risks identified in an Internal Audit report in September 
2017. The main findings of the audit were as follows:

 There had been inconsistent contract management across SBC.
 Contract management roles were poorly defined and lacked clear 

accountability.
 There was insufficient contract management capability and capacity.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.09.18

 Contract risks and opportunities were not well managed.
 No process to manage dependencies and interdependencies across 

contracts / service areas.
 The contracts register was incomplete.
 Current structures would not drive sufficient change.

The Director of Finance & Resources provided assurance to the Committee 
that action was being taken to address the weaknesses and explained the 
approach that had been taken.  It was recognised that historic issues relating 
to existing contracts needed to be addressed, and the recent major contracts 
such the Repairs, Maintenance & Investment contract with Osbornes had 
been more robust.  

Findings of the audit had been accepted by the Corporate Management Team 
and it was agreed that key recommendations made within the report be 
implemented.  It was brought to Members attention that good progress had 
been made on the recommendations, which included the Contract Register 
being reviewed monthly and published online; development of a corporate 
contract management framework creating a checklist and evaluation tool to 
evaluate current and future contracts against best practice. Following a review 
there had been internal discussion about the most appropriate structures to 
manage contracts in the future including the respective roles of central and 
departmental teams.

Councillor Strutton addressed the Committee under Rule 30 and he 
highlighted the apparent failure over several years to address the weaknesses 
in contract management.  He asked about the plans to improve monitoring, 
policies and procedures and highlighted the role of Members in providing 
strong oversight.  The comments were noted.

Members were assured by the approach outlined by the Director and 
welcomed the changes that had been introduced and the benefits to be 
gained from effective contract management were highlighted.  It was 
suggested and agreed that the Committee take a more active role in 
scrutinising major contracts by widening the scope of its regular scrutiny of the 
Arvato contract to include other contracts such RMI.  An update would be 
provided early in the New Year.

Resolved –

(a) That details of the report and the actions being taken in response to the 
identified weaknesses be noted.

(b) That the Committee considered a wider report on contract 
management including RMI and potentially other major contracts in 
early 2019 alongside the scheduled scrutiny of the Arvato contract.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.09.18

28. Forward Work Programme 2018/19 

Members considered details of the proposed Work Programme and following 
discussions, agreed that it be updated as follows:

 That a wider update on contract management including Arvato and 
RMI be considered in January 2019.

Resolved – That the Work Programme be approved.

29. Members Attendance Record 2018/19 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted. 

30. Date of Next Meeting - 15th November 2018 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15th November 2018. 

31. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved - That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding the information) as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).

32. Part II Minutes - 12th July 2018 

Resolved –  That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.26 pm)


